

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

---

The Wilderness Society, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	Case No. 17-cv-02587 (TSC)
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
Donald J. Trump, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
Defendants,	)	
	)	
and	)	
	)	
American Farm Bureau Federation, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
Defendant-Intervenors.	)	

---

Grand Staircase Escalante Partners, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	Case No. 17-cv-02591 (TSC)
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	
	)	
v.	)	<b>CONSOLIDATED CASES</b>
	)	
Donald J. Trump, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	Oral argument requested
	)	
Defendants,	)	
	)	
and	)	
	)	
American Farm Bureau Federation, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
Defendant-Intervenors.	)	

---

**PLAINTIFFS’ JOINT RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO INTERVENORS AMERICAN FARM BUREAU FEDERATION *ET AL.*’S OPENING BRIEF SUPPORTING FEDERAL DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....1

ARGUMENT .....1

I. The Power to “Declare” National Monuments Does Not Include the Power to Diminish or Abolish National Monuments.....1

II. The President’s Discretion Under the Antiquities Act Is Bounded by that Act’s Protective Purpose .....4

III. Intervenors Fail to Show that Congress Acquiesced in an Unwritten Executive Power to Remove Monument Protections .....5

IV. Intervenors Fail to Consider Clear Congressional Action Adjusting and Affirming Grand Staircase’s Existence and Boundaries and Reserving Congress’s Authority over Monument Adjustments.....9

V. Intervenors’ Policy Arguments Concerning the Monument’s Designation Are Irrelevant and Do Not Support the Motion to Dismiss.....10

CONCLUSION.....13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Aaron v. SEC*,  
446 U.S. 680 (1980).....7

\**Alaska v. United States*,  
545 U.S. 75 (2005).....5, 7

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,  
556 U.S. 662 (2009).....11

*Cameron v. United States*,  
252 U.S. 450 (1920).....5

*Cappaert v. United States*,  
426 U.S. 128 (1976).....3, 5

*Cochnower v. United States*,  
248 U.S. 405 (1919).....3

*Jama v. ICE*,  
543 U.S. 335 (2005).....7

\**Mass. Lobstermen’s Ass’n v. Ross*,  
349 F. Supp. 3d 48 (D.D.C. 2018).....3, 4, 5, 7

*Medellín v. Texas*,  
552 U.S. 491 (2008).....6

*Mountain States Legal Found. v. Bush*,  
306 F.3d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....4, 5

\**NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.*,  
137 S. Ct. 929 (2017).....5, 6

*SEC v. Sloan*,  
436 U.S. 103 (1978).....7

*Sierra Club v. EPA*,  
755 F.3d 968 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....10

*Sturgeon v. Frost*,  
136 S. Ct. 1061 (2016).....2

*Tulare Cty. v. Bush*,  
306 F.3d 1138 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....5

*United States v. Blavatnik*,  
168 F. Supp. 3d 36 (D.D.C. 2016).....7

*United States v. California*,  
436 U.S. 32 (1978).....5

*Utah Ass’n of Ctys. v. Bush*,  
316 F. Supp. 2d 1172 (D. Utah 2004).....12

*Zuber v. Allen*,  
396 U.S. 168 (1969).....7

**Statutes and Legislative History Materials**

\*Antiquities Act, 54 U.S.C. § 320301 .....1, 2, 3

Act of 1890, 26 Stat. 1095, 1103 (Mar. 3, 1891).....4

Forest Service Organic Administration Act, 30 Stat. 11, 36 (1897).....4

Pub. L. No. 69-342, ch. 483, 44 Stat. 698 (1926).....8

H.R. Rep. 69-1268 (1st Sess. 1926) (report to accompany S. 2703).....8

S. Rep. No. 69-423 (1st Sess. 1926) (report to accompany S. 2703) .....8

67 Cong. Rec. 6805 (1926) (reporting on S. 2703) .....8

H.R. Rep. No. 94-1163 (2d Sess. 1976) (report to accompany Federal Land Policy  
and Management Act of 1976) .....9

H.R. Rep. No. 96-97 (1979) (Part I, Report of the Committee on Interior and  
Insular Affairs, to accompany H.R. 39, Alaska National Interest Lands  
Conservation Act of 1979).....9

H.R. Rep. No. 96-97 (1979) (Part II, Report of the Committee on Merchant  
Marine and Fisheries to accompany H.R. 39, Alaska National Interest Lands  
Conservation Act of 1979).....9

\*Agreement to Exchange Utah School Trust Lands Between the State of Utah and  
the United States of America (May 8, 1998) .....10

\*Utah Schools and Lands Exchange Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-335, 112 Stat.  
3139 (1998).....9, 12

Pub. L. No. 113-287, 128 Stat. 3094 (2014).....6

**Other Authorities**

Webster’s Int’l Dictionary (1907).....2

Cong. Research Serv., “Authority of a President to Modify or Eliminate a  
National Monument,” RS20627 (2000).....6
